methodology, based on estimates of annual investments in developing countries. More
precisely, the WB report is based on estimates of percentages for different investment
flows, meant to capture the costs of “climate proofing” these investment flows. Based on
this, the report suggests a total figure of between $9bn and $41bn annually, highlighting
the fact that this does not cover the cost for climate proofing existing investments.

4 To be sure, ‘adaptation’ — as conceived by the IPCC — is not synonymous with ‘climate impact
reduction,’ if only because the former, unlike the latter, deals both with potential climate change
benefits and damages.
5 World Bank Environmentally & Socially Sustainable Development and Infrastructure Vice
Presidencies, ‘Clean Energy And Development: Towards An Investment Framework’
Development Committee (Joint Ministerial Committee of the Boards of Governors of the World
Bank and the International Monetary Fund on the Transfer of Real Resources to Developing
Countries), Washington D.C./USA: 5 April 2006

13

Table 1. Preliminary Estimates of Annual Adaptation Costs in Developing Countries.1

Investment type Amount
Climate
sensitive

Adaptation
costs (%)

Costs
(2000 US$)]

ODA & Concessional Finance $100bn 40% 10 – 20% $4bn – $8bn
Foreign Direct Investment $160bn 10% 10 – 20% $2bn – $3bn
Total international costs $6bn – $11bn

Gross Domestic Investment $1500bn 2 – 10% 10 – 20% $3bn – $30bn
Total adaptation costs $9bn – $41bn

Source: Table K.1, WBIF (2006)

(b) NAP-based estimates

The LDC National Adaptation Programmes of Action (NAPAs) are to identify urgent and
immediate adaptation actions in each country and to provide a prioritized list of adaptation
projects. Of the 50 members of the LDC group6, five7 (referred to here as the ‘NAPA-
Group’) have submitted their NAPAs at the time of writing. The cost for the listed
urgent and immediate projects of this group adds up to a total of $131.5million, 8

averaging $26.3m. This average is within the range of between $20-50million which